STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

In the Matter of:) Docket Nos. 79-AFC-1C
) 79-AFC-3C, 79-AFC-5C,
Geysers Power Plant Units 16, 17,) 82-AFC-1 C
18, and 20,) Order No. 99-0414-1(b)
Petition for the Transfer of) COMMISSION ORDER
Ownership from PG&E to Geysers) APPROVING OWNERSHIP
Power Company (GPC)) TRANSFERS
)

On March 22, 1999, Geysers Power Company (GPC), a subsidiary of Calpine, submitted a Petition to Transfer Ownership of Geysers Power Plant Units 16, 17, 18, and 20 from PG&E to GPC. Petition was filed in accordance with section 1769(b) of the Energy Commission's regulations [Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1769(b)].

COMMISSION FINDINGS

The Energy Commission finds that the Geysers Power Company Petition satisfies the requirements of section 1769(b). GPC will become the owner and Calpine the operator of the four Geysers GPC is the party responsible for compliance with the Commission's conditions of certification, and GPC has filed the required verified statement by Jacob Rudisill, Vice-President, that it understands the conditions of certification and agrees to comply with those conditions.

ORDER

The Energy Commission hereby approves the ownership transfer of Geysers Power Plant Units 16, 17, 18, and 20 from PG&E to Geysers Power Company, effective on the date of the closing, contingent upon California Public Utilities Commission approval in Application No. 98-01-008.

Dated: April 14, 1999

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. KEESE

Chairman